

**Case No. 09-16703**

---

**United States Court Of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

MATTHEW C. KILGORE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor in interest to KeyBank USA, N.A.; KEY EDUCATION RESOURCES, a division of KeyBank National Association; GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC., a Wisconsin corporation,

Defendants – Appellees.

---

**CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES AND NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF JUDGMENT REGARDING FEDERAL PREEMPTION**

---

**On Appeal From The United States District Court for The Northern District Of California, San Francisco Division – The Honorable Thelton E. Henderson**

MARK A. CHAVEZ (SBN 90858)  
CHAVEZ & GERTLER LLP  
42 Miller Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
Telephone: (415) 381-5599  
Facsimile: (415) 381-5572

*Attorneys for Applicants National Consumer Law Center, National Association Of Consumer Advocates and National Consumers League*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PREEMPTION .....	3
A. There is No Conflict Preemption In This Case .....	4
II. PLAINTIFF’S UCL CAUSE OF ACTION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH OR OTHERWISE UNDERMINE NATIONAL BANKS’ FEDERALLY AUTHORIZED LENDING POWER .....	9
A. Plaintiff’s UCL Claim Is Entirely Consistent With the Goals Underlying the FTC Holder Rule .....	10
B. Plaintiff’s UCL Claim Is Entirely Consistent With the FTC’s Decision Not to Make the Holder Rule Enforceable Against Banks .....	16
III. PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF A CONCLUSION THAT THE STUDENTS’ UCL CLAIM IS NOT PREEMPTED .....	18
A. High Rates of Default .....	19
B. High Rates of Schools Filing Bankruptcy .....	20
C. Students Remaining Liable Forever on Vocational School Loans .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**Federal Cases**

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*  
 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008) .....8

*Barnett Bank, N.A. v. Nelson*  
 517 U.S. 25, 116 S.Ct. 1103, 134 L.Ed. 237 (1996) .....8

*Bates v. Dow Agrosciences*  
 544 U.S. 431, 125 S.Ct. 1788 (2005) .....5

*California v. ARC America Corp.*  
 490 U.S. 93 (1989) .....4

*Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass’n*  
 -- U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 2710 (2009) .....6, 7, 8, 9

*English v. General Elec. Co.*  
 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....3

*Franklin Nat’l Bank v. New York*  
 347 U.S. 373, 74 S.Ct. 550, 98 L.Ed. 767 (1954) .....8

*Green Tree Acceptance, Inc. v. Pirtle*  
 1999 WL 33740367 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 1999) .....11

*In re Silver State Service Corp.*  
 Case No. 09-10936 (MN) (United States Bankruptcy Court  
 for the District of Nevada) .....20

*Jefferson v. Chase Home Finance*  
 2008 WL 1883484 (N.D.Cal. 2008) .....4

*Kilgore v. KeyBank*  
 2010 WL 1461577 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....21

*Maberry v. Said*  
 911 F. Supp. 1393 (D. Kan. 1995) .....11

*McClellan v. Chipman*  
 164 U.S. 347 (1896) .....6

*Mwantembe v. TD Bank, N.A.*  
 669 F.Supp.2d 545 (E.D.Pa. 2009) .....8

*People of California, ex rel. Herrera v. Check ‘N Go of California, Inc.*  
 2007 WL 2406888 (N.D.Cal.,2007) .....9

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*  
 331 U.S. 218, 67 S.Ct. 1146, 91 L.Ed. 1447 (1947) .....4, 5

*Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine Corp.*  
 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....16, 17

*Tipton v Secretary of Educ.*  
 768 F.Supp. 540 (S.D.W.Va. 1991) .....18

*Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.*  
 50 U.S. 1 (2007) .....6, 7, 8

*Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris*  
 418 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) .....5

*Wyeth v. Levine*  
 555 U.S. ---, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009) .....4, 5, 6, 8

**State Cases**

*Hood v. Santa Barbara Bank & Trust*  
 143 Cal.App.4th 526 (2006) .....5

*Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.*  
 135 Cal.App.4th 1463 (2005) .....5

**State Statutes**

California Business & Professions Code

Section 17200 *et seq.* .....2, 15  
 Section 17500 *et seq.* ..... 15

**Regulations**

7 C.F.R

Section 7.4008(c) .....10, 14

16 C.F.R.11

Section 433.2 .....11

40 Fed. Reg. 53506, 53510, 53522-24 (Nov. 18, 1975) .....11, 13

53 Fed. Reg. 44456 (Nov. 3, 1988) .....12

**Other Authorities**

Deanne Loonin,  *Holding Lenders Responsible for Ripped-Off Students*

New America Higher Ed Watch (Feb. 17, 2009) .....20, 21

Comments of the National Consumer Law Center and Others in Response to Federal Trade Commission Request for Public Comments, Vocational School Guides Review, Matter No. P097701 (Oct. 16, 2009) .....21

GAO Testimony Before the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, *For-Profit Colleges: Undercover Testing Finds Colleges Encouraged Fraud and Engaged in Deceptive and Questionable Marketing Practices* (Aug. 4, 2010) .....20

National Consumer Law Center, *Student Loan Law* (3d ed. 2006) .....18

OCC Adv. Ltr. No. AL 2002-3

2002 WL 521380 (O.C.C.) (March 22, 2002) .....14

OCC Interp. Ltr. 674  
1995 WL 475442 (O.C.C.) (June 9, 1995) .....15

United States Senate Health, Education, Labor and Pensions Committee,  
*Emerging Risk?: An Overview of Growth, Spending, Student Debt and  
Unanswered Questions in For-Profit Higher Education* (June 24, 2010) .....19
